
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

PHILIP ANTICO,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

JOHN M. GORE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115
Chris.Wang@usdoj.gov

United States v. Philip Antico

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	2
2. <i>Statement Of The Facts</i>	5
a. <i>The Underlying Use Of Force, Antico’s Review Of The Officers’ Use Of Force Reports, And Antico’s FBI Interview</i>	5
b. <i>The District Court’s Allen Charge</i>	11
c. <i>Antico’s Post-Trial Motions</i>	12
d. <i>Antico’s Post-Verdict Allegations Of Juror Misconduct</i>	14
e. <i>The District Court’s Sentencing Determinations</i>	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	
I THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN ANTICO’S CONVICTION FOR VIOLATING 18 U.S.C. 1512(B)(3)	23
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Establish That Antico Knowingly Engaged In Misleading Conduct During His February 2015 Interview With The Intent To Hinder The FBI’s Investigation</i>	24
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN GIVING AN ALLEN CHARGE TO THE JURY	30
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	30
B. <i>The District Court’s Allen Charge Mirrored This Circuit’s 2016 Pattern Jury Instruction And Was Not Otherwise Inherently Coercive, And Therefore Was Not Plain Error</i>	31
III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ANTICO’S POST-VERDICT REQUESTS TO INVESTIGATE ALLEGED JUROR MISCONDUCT.....	39
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	39
B. <i>Antico’s Post-Verdict Requests To Investigate Alleged Juror Misconduct Failed To Satisfy The Stringent Limitations That Federal Rule Of Evidence 606(b) And This Court Impose On A District Court’s Authority To Question Jurors About Their Deliberations</i>	40
1. <i>Factual And Legal Background</i>	40
2. <i>The First Juror’s Allegations Of Juror Misconduct Did Not Warrant An Interview With The Juror</i>	44
3. <i>The Second Juror’s Conversation With AUSA McMichael’s Wife Did Not Warrant Disclosure Of The Conversation’s Contents</i>	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
IV NO “CUMULATIVE ERROR” REQUIRES REVERSAL OF ANTICO’S CONVICTION	52
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	52
B. <i>Antico Cannot Establish Cumulative Error</i>	52
V THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO USE AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AS THE UNDERLYING OFFENSE TO CALCULATE ANTICO’S SENTENCING GUIDELINES RANGE FOR HIS OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE CONVICTION (CROSS-APPEAL)	53
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	53
B. <i>The District Court Erred In Declining To Use Aggravated Assault As The Underlying Offense In Sentencing Antico</i>	54
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Abbott v. Sangamon Cty., Ill.</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013)	58
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	34
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2010).....	59
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 988 (2004).....	60
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 668 (2011).....	24
* <i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	42-44, 49
<i>Rodriguez v. County of L.A.</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)	58
<i>Shaffer v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 373 U.S. 939 (1963).....	57
<i>United States v. Augustin</i> , 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 981, and 566 U.S. 1015 (2012).....	39
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 986 (2012).....	39
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	60
* <i>United States v. Bush</i> , 727 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1152 (2014).....	35-36, 38
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 776 F.2d 989 (11th Cir. 1985)	51
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 708 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 847, 571 U.S. 859, and 571 U.S. 899 (2013).....	52

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 3 F.3d 98 (4th Cir. 1993).....	56
* <i>United States v. Chigbo</i> , 38 F.3d 543 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 826 (1995).....	36-38
* <i>United States v. Cuthel</i> , 903 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 779 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 97 (2015).....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Dayea</i> , 32 F.3d 1377 (9th Cir. 1994)	62
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 248 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 957 (2002).....	35
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 940 (2005).....	31
* <i>United States v. Foster</i> , 878 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Guilbert</i> , 692 F.2d 1340 (11th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1016 (1983).....	57
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 524 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 554 U.S. 940 (2008).....	63
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 783 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>United States v. House</i> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1249 (2013).....	52-53
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 504 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 518 F. App'x 741 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 928 (2013).....	37

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ladson</i> , 643 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 992 (2011).....	53
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 451 F. App'x 896 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 856 (2012).....	37
<i>United States v. Oscar</i> , 877 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 988 F.2d 107 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 882 (1993).....	56-57
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 897 F.2d 751 (5th Cir.) cert. denied, 498 U.S. 865 (1990).....	56-57
<i>United States v. Prosperi</i> , 201 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 956 (2000).....	39, 47
* <i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 805 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2017).....	56, 62
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 742 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2014).....	23, 53
<i>United States v. Rey</i> , 811 F.2d 1453 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 830 (1987).....	34-35, 38
* <i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1212 (2007).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Serrata</i> , 425 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2005).....	59
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 530 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1976).....	31
* <i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 146 F.3d 838 (11th Cir. 1998).....	34, 38
* <i>United States v. Umbach</i> , 708 F. App'x 533 (11th Cir. 2017).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1147 (1999).....	24, 30

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

**United States v. Velasco*, 855 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2017) 56, 59

United States v. Williams, 340 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2003)54

United States v. Woodard, 531 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 31, 34-35

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 11357

18 U.S.C. 242 *passim*

18 U.S.C. 151229

18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 151524

18 U.S.C. 1515(a)(3)(A)-(B)24

18 U.S.C. 1519 3, 11, 17, 29

18 U.S.C. 32311

18 U.S.C. 3742(b)2

28 U.S.C. 12912

42 U.S.C. 198360

GUIDELINES:

Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2..... 16, 22, 54

Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2, comment. (n.1)..... 23, 56, 61

Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(2)56

GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(2)(B).....	17, 62
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(3)	17, 62
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(3)(A).....	17
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1.....	16, 55
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(a)(1)	16, 55
Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(b)(1)	17
Sentencing Guidelines § 2J1.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines § 2J1.2(a)	19, 55
Sentencing Guidelines § 2J1.2(c)(1).....	16, 19, 55
Sentencing Guidelines § 2X3.1.....	16, 55
Sentencing Guidelines § 2X3.1(a)(1)	16-17, 55
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1)	42, 45
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)	14, 43
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)(A)	44
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases) 2010, available at http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/courtdocs/clk/FormCriminalPatternJuryInstruction.pdf	35

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

PAGE

Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases) 2016,
available at <http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/courtdocs/clk/FormCriminalPatternJuryInstructions2016Rev.pdf>..... 31-32, 34
